2.2 受同一控制的業務合併所
引起的重列（續）

於2023年8月10日，智泰及蘇高新公司

的附屬公司蘇州高新區自來水有限公司

（「蘇州自來水公司」）與金獅訂立協議，
據此智泰及蘇州自來水公司同意分別以

代價約人民幣 2,054,000元及人民幣

2,137,000元向金獅轉讓各自所持蘇州

潤嘉工程有限公司（「潤嘉」）49%及

51%股權，參照獨立估值師於2022年

12月31日按資產基礎法所進行估值釐

定。該等收購事項完成後，潤嘉成為本

公司全資附屬公司。

由於科嘉、潤嘉及金獅在收購前後均受

蘇高新公司同一控制，故本集團採用合

併會計原則對合併進行核算，被收購附

屬公司的業績自其首次受控股股東控制

之日起合併。

被收購附屬公司的資產及負債已反映於

其於合併日期的現有賬面值。對於商譽

或收購方於進行受同一控制的合併時在

被收購方可識別資產、負債及或然負債

的公平淨值超出成本的權益，並無確認

任何金額，而是於權益列為資本儲備。

因此，截至2022年12月31日止年度的

綜合損益表、綜合全面收入表、綜合權

益變動表及綜合現金流量表已經重列，

以計入被收購附屬公司的資產及負債以

及經營業績。於2022年12月31日的綜

合財務狀況表已經重列，以計入被收購

附屬公司的資產及負債賬面值（財務影

響見下文）。

Suxin Joyful Life Services Co., Ltd. / Annual Report 2023
蘇新美好生活服務股份有限公司 / 二零二三年年報

138

31 December 2023 於2023年12月31日

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註

2.2 RESTATEMENTS ARISING FROM BUSINESS
COMBINATIONS UNDER COMMON
CONTROL (Continued)

The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated

statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December

2022 by line items is as follows:

2022

Effect of
business

combination
under common

control 2022

2022年

受同一控制

的業務合併

的影響 2022年
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(Audited and
originally stated) (Restated)
（經審核及原列） （經重列）

REVENUE 收益 521,965 12,258 534,223

Cost of sales 銷售成本 (400,618) (9,995) (410,613)

Gross profit 毛利 121,347 2,263 123,610

Other income and gains 其他收入及收益 17,753 58 17,811
Selling and marketing expenses 銷售及營銷開支 (2,981) – (2,981)
Administrative expenses 行政開支 (33,115) (2,342) (35,457)
Other expenses 其他開支 (1,125) – (1,125)
Finance costs 財務成本 (11,343) (635) (11,978)
Share of profits and losses of

associates
應佔聯營公司損益

(2,013) – (2,013)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 除稅前利潤 88,523 (656) 87,867

Income tax expense 所得稅開支 (22,801) (1) (22,802)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 年內利潤 65,722 (657) 65,065

Profit attributable to: 以下人士應佔利潤：

Owners of the parent 母公司擁有人 64,763 (657) 64,106
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 959 – 959

65,722 (657) 65,065

Basic and diluted (RMB) 基本及攤薄（人民幣元） 0.77 (0.01) 0.76

2.2 受同一控制的業務合併所
引起的重列（續）

上述重列對截至2022年12月31日止年

度綜合損益表的影響按每個項目列示如

下：

Suxin Joyful Life Services Co., Ltd. / Annual Report 2023
蘇新美好生活服務股份有限公司 / 二零二三年年報

139

31 December 2023 於2023年12月31日

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註

2.2 RESTATEMENTS ARISING FROM BUSINESS
COMBINATIONS UNDER COMMON
CONTROL (Continued)

The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated

statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31

December 2022 by line items is as follows:

2022

Effect of
business

combination
under common

 control 2022

2022年

受同一控制

的業務合併

的影響 2022年
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(Audited and
originally stated) (Restated)
（經審核及原列） （經重列）

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS 其他全面虧損

Other comprehensive loss that will
not be reclassified to profit or
loss in subsequent periods:

於後續期間將不會
重新分類至損益的
其他全面虧損：

Equity investments designated
at fair value through other
comprehensive income:

指定為以公平值列入

其他全面收入的
股權投資：

Changes in fair value 公平值變動 (21,767) – (21,767)
Income tax effect 所得稅影響 5,442 – 5,442

(16,325) – (16,325)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
FOR THE YEAR, NET OF TAX

年內其他全面虧損，
扣除稅項 (16,325) – (16,325)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR

年內全面收入總額

49,397 (657) 48,740

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:

以下人士應佔全面
收入總額：

Owners of the parent 母公司擁有人 48,438 (657) 47,781
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 959 – 959

49,397 (657) 48,740

2.2 受同一控制的業務合併所
引起的重列（續）

上述重列對截至2022年12月31日止年

度綜合全面收入表的影響按每個項目列

示如下：

Suxin Joyful Life Services Co., Ltd. / Annual Report 2023
蘇新美好生活服務股份有限公司 / 二零二三年年報

140

31 December 2023 於2023年12月31日

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註

2.2 RESTATEMENTS ARISING FROM BUSINESS
COMBINATIONS UNDER COMMON
CONTROL (Continued)

The effect of restatements on the consolidated statement of

financial position as at 31 December 2022 is as follows:

2022

Effect of
business

combination
under common

control 2022

2022年

受同一控制

的業務合併

的影響 2022年
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(Audited and
originally stated) (Restated)
（經審核及原列） （經重列）

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 非流動資產

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 409,570 588 410,158
Investment properties 投資物業 352,981 – 352,981
Other intangible assets 其他無形資產 694 – 694
Investment in a joint venture 於一家合營企業的

投資 4,778 – 4,778
Equity investments designated

at fair value through other
comprehensive income

指定為以公平值列入

其他全面收入的
股權投資 70,673 – 70,673

Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 10,026 – 10,026
Time deposits 定期存款 1,937 – 1,937
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 5,622 – 5,622

Total non-current assets 非流動資產總值 856,281 588 856,869

CURRENT ASSETS 流動資產

Inventories 存貨 111 – 111
Trade receivables 貿易應收款項 176,503 – 176,503
Prepayments, other receivables

and other assets
預付款項、其他應收
款項及其他資產 32,589 106 32,695

Due from related parties 應收關聯方款項 19,008 4,786 23,794
Restricted cash 受限制現金 845 – 845
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 350,909 4,999 355,908

Total current assets 流動資產總值 579,965 9,891 589,856

2.2 受同一控制的業務合併所
引起的重列（續）

重列對於2022年12月31日綜合財務狀

況表的影響如下：

Suxin Joyful Life Services Co., Ltd. / Annual Report 2023
蘇新美好生活服務股份有限公司 / 二零二三年年報

141

31 December 2023 於2023年12月31日

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註

2022

Effect of
business

combination
under common

control 2022

2022年

受同一控制

的業務合併

的影響 2022年
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(Audited and
originally stated) (Restated)
（經審核及原列） （經重列）

CURRENT LIABILITIES 流動負債

Trade payables 貿易應付款項 211,820 810 212,630
Other payables and accruals 其他應付款項及

應計款項 95,169 1,779 96,948
Interest-bearing bank loans 計息銀行貸款 11,250 – 11,250
Due to related parties 應付關聯方款項 10,394 17,812 28,206
Tax payable 應付稅項 3,449 – 3,449
Contract liabilities 合約負債 39,828 – 39,828

Total current liabilities 流動負債總額 371,910 20,401 392,311

NET CURRENT ASSETS 流動資產淨值 208,055 (10,510) 197,545

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES

總資產減流動負債

1,064,336 (9,922) 1,054,414

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 非流動負債

Interest-bearing bank loans 計息銀行貸款 111,250 – 111,250
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 18,434 – 18,434
Other liabilities 其他負債 170,974 – 170,974

Total non-current liabilities 非流動負債總額 300,658 – 300,658

Net assets 淨資產 763,678 (9,922) 753,756

EQUITY 權益

Share capital 股本 101,047 – 101,047
Reserves 儲備 655,907 (9,922) 645,985

Equity attributable to owners
of the parent

母公司擁有人
應佔權益 756,954 (9,922) 747,032

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 6,724 – 6,724

Total equity 權益總額 763,678 (9,922) 753,756

2.2 RESTATEMENTS ARISING FROM BUSINESS
COMBINATIONS UNDER COMMON
CONTROL (Continued)

2.2 受同一控制的業務合併所
引起的重列（續）

Suxin Joyful Life Services Co., Ltd. / Annual Report 2023
蘇新美好生活服務股份有限公司 / 二零二三年年報

142

31 December 2023 於2023年12月31日

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註

2.3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND
DISCLOSURES

The Group has adopted the following new and revised IFRSs for

the first time for the current year’s financial statements.

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

Amendments to IAS 1 and

IFRS Practice Statement 2

Disclosure of Accounting Policies

Amendments to IAS 8 Definition of Accounting Estimates